The gain or loss from remeasuring the hedging instruments at fair value is deferred in equity in the hedging reserve, to

the extent that the hedge is effective, and reclassified into profit and loss when the hedged interest expense is

recognised. The ineffective portion is recognised in the income statement immediately. In the year ended 30 June 2011,

a net gain of $3,496,988 was recorded (2010: $1,207,000 net loss) and included in finance costs.

Infigen Energy
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2011

95

34.   Financial risk management (continued)

 (i)   Interest rate risks (continued)

 Sensitivity

   The sensitivity to interest rate movement of net result before tax and equity has been determined based on the

exposure to interest rates at the reporting date. A sensitivity of 100 basis points has been selected across the 3

currencies to which the Group is exposed to floating rate debt: AUD, EUR, and USD. The 100 basis points sensitivity is

reasonable as it is deemed to be flat across the yield curve.

   AUD

+100 bps

AUD

-100 bps

EUR

+100 bps

EUR

-100 bps

USD

+100 bps

USD

-100 bps

 2011

 AUD $’000

 Effect on income statement

 Cash AUD 137,663 1,377 (1,377)

  EUR 140,594   1,406 (1,406)

  USD 26,618   266 (266)

   304,875

 Borrowings AUD 655,219 (690) 690

  EUR 180,454   (380) 380

  USD 427,991   (815) 815

 Finance lease EUR -   - -

 Capitalised loan
cost

AUD (11,247) - -

   1,252,417

 Derivatives  -
interest rate
swaps

AUD 586,248 3,561 (3,561)

  EUR 142,432   - -

  USD 346,480   - -

   1,075,160

 Derivatives –
interest rate cap

AUD 44,000 1,068 (1,068)

 Total income statement 5,316 (5,316) 1,026 (1,026) (549) 549

 Effect on hedge reserve

 Derivatives  -
interest rate
swaps

AUD 586,248 26,431 (26,431) - - - -

  EUR 142,432 - - 9,872 (9,872)

  USD 346,480   22,038 (22,038)

   1,075,160

 Total hedge reserve 26,431 (26,431) 9,872 (9,872) 22,038 (22,038)

 Total effect on equity 31,747 (31,747) 10,898 (10,898) 21,489 (21,489)

Infigen Energy
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2011

96

34.   Financial risk management (continued)

 (i)   Interest rate risks (continued)

   AUD

+100 bps

AUD

-100 bps

EUR

+100 bps

EUR

-100 bps

USD

+100 bps

USD

-100 bps

 2010

 AUD $’000

 Effect on income statement

 Cash

AUD 192,146 1,921 (1,921) - - - -

  EUR 3,601 - - 36 (36) - -

  USD 34,203 - - - - 342 (342)

   229,950

 Borrowings

AUD 649,048 (496) 496 - - - -

  EUR 200,609 - - (114) 114 - -

  USD 544,917 - - - - (287) 287

[…]

represents the EUR and USD assets and liabilities the Group holds in AUD functional currency entities.

  2011 2010

 Foreign currency (AUD’000) EUR USD EUR USD

 Cash 39,669 56,654 147 1,256

 Trade receivables - 151 6,992 42

 Short term intercompany loans 112,339 421 135,654 1,474

 Net investment in foreign operations 14,595 214,835 15,441 304,057

 Trade payables (163) (107) (3,966) (329)

 Bank loans (142,778) (41,296) (160,240) (52,550)

 Total exposure (foreign currency’000) 23,662 230,658 (5,972) 253,950

Infigen Energy
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2011

98

34.   Financial risk management (continued)

 (ii)   Foreign exchange risks (continued)

 Sensitivity

The following table details the Group’s pre-tax sensitivity to a 10 percent change in the AUD against the USD and the

EUR, with all other variables held constant, as at the reporting date, for its unhedged foreign exchange exposure.

A sensitivity of 10 percent has been selected.

 Consolidated

AUD’000

AUD/EUR

+ 10 %

AUD/EUR

- 10%

AUD/USD

+ 10%

AUD/USD

- 10%

 2011

 Income statement (907) 907 (1,582) 1,582

 Foreign currency translation reserve (1,459) 1,459 (21,483) 21,483

 2010

 Income statement 2,141 (2,141) 5,011 (5,011)

 Foreign currency translation reserve (1,544) 1,544 (30,406) 30,406

 (iii)   Electricity and environment certificates (including REC) price risks

 The Group has wind farm operations in Australia and the US and sells electricity and environmental certificates to utility

companies, an industrial customer and to wholesale markets in the regions it operates.

The financial risk to the Group is that a decrease in the electricity or environmental certificate price reduces revenue

earned.

To mitigate the financial risks of electricity and environmental certificate prices falling, the Group has entered into power

purchase agreements and green product purchase agreements to partially contract the sale price of the electricity and